
1

CABINET

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 other people may film, record, tweet or 
blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control.

To: Councillors Barkley, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Morgan, Mercer, Poland, Rollings, 
Smidowicz, Taylor and Vardy (for attention)

All other members of the Council
(for information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in The Preston Room, 
Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 5th July 2018 at 6.00 pm 
for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

22nd June 2018

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

3.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 9

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


2

5.  QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7

The deadline for questions is noon on Wednesday, 27th June 2018.  

6.  AMENDMENTS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 10 - 16

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider additions to the 
Annual Procurement Plan 2018/19.  

Key Decision

7.  CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT 17 - 28

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider changes to the 
2018/19 - 2020/21 Capital Plan and its financing.

Key Decision

8.  REINVESTMENT RESERVE FUNDING TO ENABLE INVESTMENT 
IN PROPERTY FUND

29 - 32

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider funding from the 
reinvestment reserve to enable the Council to undertake investment in an 
additional Property Fund. 

9.  ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2017/18

33 - 46

A report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider the Annual Health and Safety 
Performance Report 2017/18.

10. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH JIANYANG 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT

47 - 53

A report of the Chief Executive to consider a Memorandum of Understanding with 
the Jianyang Municipal Government setting out how the Council and the Jianyang 
Municipal Government will work together to promote trade and co-operation 
between their localities.



3

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS AND PUBLIC ACCESS
Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leics
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate



Cabinet – 14th June 2018 
Published – 15th June 2018 

 

1 

 

CABINET 
14TH JUNE 2018 

 
PRESENT: The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 
 The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)  

Councillors Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Poland, 
Rollings, Smidowicz, Taylor and Vardy  

  
Chief Executive 
Monitoring Officer/Head of Strategic Support 
Section 151 Officer 
Head of Finance and Property Services 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Democratic Services Officer (LS)   

 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, 
under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings 
was not under the Council’s control.  
 
The Leader welcomed Councillors Rollings and Taylor as new members of the 
Cabinet. 
 

1. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 
(i) Councillors Barkley and Vardy – personal interests in item 6 on the 

agenda (Charnwood Grants) in respect of the application by Age Concern 
Syston and District. 

(ii) Councillor Vardy – a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda 
(Charnwood Grants) in respect of the application by Thurmaston Old 
School Community Centre (as a member of the Members’ Advisory Group 
there).  He stated that the Group did not have any direction or influence 
into the matters, rather they reviewed the Action Plan going forward.    

 
2. LEADER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
No announcements were made. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th May 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 
With reference to Minute 133 (Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 2018-
2022), the Democratic Services Officer would check for Councillor Mercer that 
the latest Carbon Management Plan monitoring report had now been made 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4|

lauras
Text Box
CABINET
 5TH JULY 2018 ITEM 4



Cabinet – 14th June 2018 
Published – 15th June 2018 

 

2 

 

available to councillors. 
 

4. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

5. CHARNWOOD GRANTS 
 

Considered a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to consider 
applications received for funding in round one of the Community Facilities and 
Community Development and Engagement Grants schemes for 2018/19 (item 6 
on the agenda filed with these minutes). 

 
 The Head of Neighbourhood Services assisted with consideration of the report.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 

1.  that the following Community Facilities Grant be awarded: 
 

 £3,360 to Thurmaston Old School Community Centre towards the 
cost of a feasibility study for the refurbishment of the Community 
Centre; 

 
2.  that the following Community Facilities Grant application be declined: 
 

 Grange Park Centre - £18,130 requested – applied for funding 
towards the cost of cycle storage, paving, landscaping and a 
noticeboard; 

 
3.  that the following Community Development and Engagement Grants be 

awarded: 
 

 £4,
[...]
o organisations which meet the criteria of 

the Community Development and Engagement Grants and 
Environmental schemes in terms of community and organisational need 
and to use funding provided through the Loughborough Grants scheme  
to support projects in Loughborough. 

 
4. To enable further work to be undertaken with the applicant to see 

whether the application can be improved and strengthened. 
 
5. To decline to provide financial support to organisations which do not 

meet the criteria for the award of a grant under the Community 
Development and Engagement Grants scheme. 

 
6. To enable the grants awarded to be finalised and appropriate information 

to be supplied to the Council about the outcomes of the project. 
 

6. CAPITAL PLAN OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 
 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider 
the Capital Plan outturn position for 2017/18, carry forward of budgets to 
2018/19 and the provisional arrangements for financing the Plan (item 7 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes). 

 

Page 6



Cabinet – 14th June 2018 
Published – 15th June 2018 

 

4 

 

 The Head of Finance and Property Services assisted with consideration of the 
report. 

 
 RESOLVED 

  
1. that the outturn position for 2017/18 set out in Appendix 1 to the report of 

the Head of Finance and Property Services be noted and that the carry 
forward of project budgets totalling £1,537,100 be approved; 

 
2. that the provisional financing of the Plan, set out in Table 2 in Part B of the 

report of the Head of Finance and Property Services, be noted. 
 
Reasons   
 
1. To enable projects to be completed. 
 
2.    To indicate how the Plan is likely to be financed. 
 

7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18 AND CARRY FORWARD OF BUDGETS  
 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider 
the revenue outturn position of the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for 2017/18 and carry forward of budgets (item 8 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance and Property Services assisted with consideration of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Revenue Outturn positions of the General Fund and Housing 

Revenue Account for 2017/18 set out in the Appendices to the report of 
the Head of Finance and Property Services be noted; 

 
2. that the carry forwards of budgets amounting to £139.1k for the General 

Fund and £52.4k for the HRA be approved, funded from the General 
Fund Working Balance and HRA Balance in 2018/19, as detailed in 
paragraphs 39 and 40 of the report of the Head of Finance and Property 
Services;  
 

3. that the transfer of £626K in 2018/19 from the General Fund Working 
Balance to the Reinvestment Reserve be approved. 

 
Reasons  
 
1. To enable the information to be used when considering future budgets 

and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

Page 7



Cabinet – 14th June 2018 
Published – 15th June 2018 

 

5 

 

2. To enable the budgets to be carried forward to cover costs of committed 
services in 2018/19. 

 
3.     To provide funding for approved budgets from the Reinvestment Reserve 

and to bring this Reserve balance up to the required level of £500k. 
 

8. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2018/19 
 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider a refreshed, 
interim Strategic Risk Register for 2018/19 (item 9 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 

 
The Head of Strategic Support assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the interim Strategic Risk Register set out in Appendix 1 to the report 

of the Head of Strategic Support be adopted, and that the Audit 
Committee continues to monitor progress against those risks on the 
register by receiving and considering monitoring reports quarterly on an 
exception basis;  

 
2. that authority be delegated to the Head of Strategic Support to make 

amendments to the risk register where required, in consultation with the 
relevant Strategic Director and Cabinet Lead Member.  

 
Reasons   
 
1.  To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management arrangements 

in place whilst the current risk management framework is reviewed and 
to ensure that the most significant strategic risks which could impact on 
the delivery of the Corporate Plan objectives are identified and actively 
managed.  

  
2.  To ensure that the interim Strategic Risk Register can be kept up to date 

and relevant in light of any changes in circumstances during the interim 
period. 

 
 
Notes 
 
1.  The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to 

Council will come into effect at noon on Friday, 22nd June 2018 unless 
called in under Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.   

 
2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 3rd 

September 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic 
Services Manager by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 
22nd June 2018. 

 

Page 8



Cabinet – 14th June 2018 
Published – 15th June 2018 

 

6 

 

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next 
meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
 

Page 9



1 
 

CABINET – 5TH JULY 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Finance and Property Services 
 

Lead Member: Councilor Tom Barkley 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM 6 AMENDMENTS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2018/19 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

This report sets out additions to the Annual Procurement Plan for Charnwood 
Borough Council for 2018/19.  Cabinet approved the Annual Procurement Plan on 
15 March 2018. Since that report, there have been other requirements by the 
Council’s services for the supply of goods and services, and this report seeks 
approval for these 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the contracts, over £25,000 and up to £75,000, listed in Appendix A be 
let in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules. 

 

2. That  the  contracts,  over  £75,001  and  up  to  £500,000,  listed  in 
Appendix B be let in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
Reasons 

 

1 & 2. To allow contracts of the Council to be let in accordance with contract 
procedure rules. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

 

This links with the Council’s strategic aim for Delivering Excellent Services. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 

 

Contracts will be let in accordance with the timetables in appendices A and B. 

 

A further report will be submitted to Cabinet on 13th September 2018 if 
additional Procurement approvals are required. 

 
Financial Implications 

 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as expenditure 
will be funded from existing budgets. 

 

Risk Management 
 

The risks associated with the decisions that the Cabinet are asked to make and 
proposed actions to mitigate those risks are set out in the table overleaf. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6|



2 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk Identified 
 

Likelihood 
 

Impact 
Risk Management 
Actions Planned 

Failure to follow the 
agreed Council 
Procedures and, as 
a consequence, not 
obtaining best value 
procurement 

 
Possible 

 
Minor 

Wide circulation of 
‘reasons to meet the Rules’ 
and provide advice to 
officers needing to use the 
Rules 

Failure to follow EU 
procurement rules 
by not advertising in 
OJEU above a 
threshold. 

 

Possible 
 

Minor 

Wide circulation of 
information relating to 
contract compliance, advice 
and service in placing 
requisite advert in OJEU for 
officers in service areas. 

 

 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 
Background Papers: None 

 

 

Officers to contact: David Howkins 
 Procurement Manager 

01509 634672 
david.howkins@charnwood.gov.uk 

 

Clare Hodgson 

Head of Finance and Property Services 
01509 634810 
Clare.hodgson@charnwood.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:david.howkins@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.hodgson@charnwood.gov.uk


3 
 

Part B 
 

Background 
 

1. The Contract Compliance Rules require the Contract Compliance Officer to 
sub
[...]
18 

10 
Strategic and 
Private Sector 

Employment Support Services 
for Vulnerable Persons 

Tender Yes 01/11/2018 

P
age 15



7 
 

No. Service Area Contract Title / Description 
Tendering Method: (Full 
Tender/OJEU Procedure) 

Delegation to Contract 
Compliance Officer 

Procurement 
Start: 

Housing. Resettlement Scheme 

 

* The installation, service and maintenance of fire protection equipment (extinguishers, fire blankets automatic and manual 
smoke ventilation systems), fire stopping survey and remedial works, installation, inspection and testing of fire doors. 

P
age 16



  

CABINET – 5TH JULY 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Finance and Property Services 
Lead Member: Cllr Tom Barkley 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM   7        CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT  

 

Purpose of the Report  
 

This report requests Cabinet to consider and approve changes to the 2018/19- 
2020/21 Capital Plan, and its financing. 

 
Recommendations 

 

1. That, the current Capital Plan for 2018/19 - 2020/21, as amended by the 
changes shown in Appendix 1, in the sum of £29,822.5k, be approved.  

 
2. That the Beehive Lane car park fire and evacuation safety systems scheme to 

the sum of £125k be added to the Capital Plan in 2018/19 and that it proceeds. 
 

Reasons 
 

1. To enable the Capital Plan to be the basis for capital spending by the 
Council and so that schemes may proceed. 
 

2. To confirm that the Beehive Lane car park fire and evacuation safety systems 
scheme, to the sum of £125k, should be added to the Capital Plan and should 
proceed and that the cost be funded, in full, from capital receipts. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions  

 

The Capital Plan is an integral element of all policies and the current three-year 
plan was adopted by Council on 26th February 2018.  Amendments to the Capital 
Plan were last reported to the Cabinet on 15th March 2018.  

 

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 

This report will be available
[...]
 Job Management System 2015/16 112,562 90,762 0 21,800 -10,725 32,525 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sub-total Direct Delivery  77,381,466 57,913,466 7,257,300 7,566,200 -760,210 8,326,410 6,613,300 6,613,300 5,288,500 5,288,500 0 0 0

Housing, Planning & Regeneration & Regulatory Services - HRA - Total 77,381,466 57,913,466 7,257,300 7,566,200 -760,210 8,326,410 6,613,300 6,613,300 5,288,500 5,288,500 0 0 0

12

P
age 28



CABINET - 5TH JULY 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Finance and Property Services 
Lead Member: Councillor Barkley 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 8 REQUEST FOR REINVESTMENT RESERVE FUNDING TO 

ENABLE INVESTMENT IN PROPERTY FUNDS  
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval for funding from the reinvestment reserve to enable the Council to 
undertake investment in an additional Property Fund.  
 
Recommendation   
 
That an amount of up to £160,000 is made available from the reinvestment reserve 
to fund investment in a further property fund during 2018/19 financial year. 
 
Reason 
 
To enable the Council to undertake investment in a further Property Fund in a timely 
and cost effective manner. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council’s treasury management strategy was amended to allow the Council to 
invest in property funds (see Treasury Management update – mid-year review for the 
6 months ended 30th September 2017 – minute reference 60 relating to the meeting 
of 16th November 2017 refers). 
 
Following an assessment exercise two property funds were subsequently selected 
with a view to undertaking an investment of £2.5m in each fund in March 2018.  
Fund investment requires payment of an upfront introductory fee and Cabinet was 
requested to approve a virement within the 2017/18 budget to cover the upfront fees 
in a report of 15th February 2018 (see report of that date titled: ‘Request For 
Virement To Enable Investment In Property Funds’; minute reference 94 relating to 
that report refers).    
 
Due to prevailing market conditions, it was not p
[...]
 it allows quicker 
access to the investment. 

 
7. At the time of the initial Cabinet report, it was envisaged that the Council 

would place two investments of £2.5m each into property funds. Unfortunately 
the second investment was no longer available in March 2018. It is therefore 
requested that an amount of up to £160,000 be made available from the 
reinvestment reserve to fund a further £2.5m property fund investment during 
2018/19 when either units become available on the secondary market or new 
units are issued. This funding would come from the reinvestment reserve. As 
per the initial request, it is anticipated that this investment will lead to higher 
investment returns which have already been included in the 2018/19 

3
Page 31



investment income budget in anticipation of fund investment. As noted in 
paragraph 5 above, the current property fund investment is performing well 
and generating good returns for the Council.  

 

4
Page 32



CABINET – 5TH JULY 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
Lead Member: Councillor James Poland 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 9 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-18 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To inform Cabinet and provide a public record of the Council’s health and safety 
performance.  
 
Recommendation   
 
That the Cabinet note the Council’s health and safety performance over the 
preceding year as set out in Part B of this report.    
 
Reason   
 
It is considered good practice by the Health and Safety Executive, the Institute of 
Directors and the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents for public bodies to 
publish an annual report on health and safety performance. The Management of 
Health and Safety at Work regulations 1999 require all employers to review their 
health and safety management system. Since 2015 the Council has employed BS 
OHSAS 18001: “Occupational Health & Safety Management Systems” as its base 
system for managing health and safety. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous D
[...]
pection Form.  

 
All health and safety policies and guidance documents can be found on the Council’s 
health and safety intranet site. 
 
New Initiatives  
 

 Lone Working Procedure  
- Contract agreement in place with Alert Com and was signed in 

November 2017.  Alert Com is a safety device that has been chosen to 
provide a robust system for all employees that travel on their own or are 
visiting residential and commercial businesses throughout the Borough of 
Charnwood.    

- Alert Com has been introduced within the Landlord Services.  In October 
2017 93 devices were ordered and these have been rolled out to 93 
employees.   

- These devices are to be rolled out corporately across the remaining 
service areas within 2018.   

 
 

14
Page 46



  

CABINET – 5TH JULY 2018 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
Lead Member: Councillor Vardy 

 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM 10       MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH JIANYANG 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

To consider a Memorandum of Understanding with the Jianyang Municipal 
Government setting out how the Council and the Jianyang Municipal Government will 
work together to promote trade and co-operation between their localities. 

 
Recommendation 

 

That the Memorandum of Understanding with the Jianyang Municipal Government 
appended to this report be approved and entered into. 

 
Reason 

 

To support joint working with the Jianyang Municipal Government to promote and 
encourage trade, investment, cultural links and tourism between the two localities. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

 

The Council’s Corporate Plan includes a key theme of creating a strong and lasting 
economy.  Within that theme there are objectives to embrace innovation and 
technology so that Charnwood can compete on a worldwide platform at the highest 
level and to promote the Borough to increase tourism and support initiatives to help 
our towns and villages thrive. 

 
Implementation Timetable including Futur
[...]
ment purposes. Areas of 

potential for collaboration include aerospace, high-end equipment 

manufacturing, the energy and intelligent automobile industries and tourism.  

Further information on Jianyang city is attached at Appendix 2.  
 
2. A Memorandum of Understanding between the Council and the Jianyang 

Municipal Government, which is appended to this report, has therefore been 
prepared that sets out the framework in which this could happen.  The 
Memorandum of Understanding proposes that the two authorities will work 
together to promote and encourage trade, investment, cultural links and tourism 
between the two localities.  In particular they will work to develop projects that 
promote business and educational links and the sharing and development of 
research, skills and technical expertise. 

 
3. In order to develop specific projects that would deliver the aims set out in 

the Memorandum of Understanding there will be further dialogue between the 
two authorities and other stakeholders.  It is planned that a delegation from 
Jianyang will visit Charnwood on 30th and 31st July 2018. 

 
Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 Memorandum of Understanding between the Borough of 
Charnwood and Jianyang Municipal Government 

Appendix 2 Further Information on Jianyang City  

 

3
Page 49



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN 
THE BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD AND THE JIANYANG 

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT 
 

 
Charnwood Borough Council and Jianyang Municipal Government agreed to 
collaborate together for the mutual benefit of both regions.  The parties wish to 
record the basis on which they will collaborate with each other and hereby agree to 
work together to promote trade and co-operation between their localities on the 
following basis: 

 
1. Both parties wish to develop a close working relationship in order to 

promote and support friendship and co-operation between their respective 
citizens and businesses, to the benefit of both localities. 

 
2. Both parties have identified opportunities to promote and encourage 

trade, investment, cultural links and tourism between the two localities. 
 
3. Both  parties  have  a  desire  to  seek  in  particular  to  develop  projects  

that promote business and educational links and the sharing and 
development of research, skills and technical expertise. 

 
4. The leaders of both parties, and their offices, will keep in regular contact 

for the purpose of overseeing the delivery of initiatives established under 
this Memorandum of Understanding and other issues of common interest. 

 
5. Both  parties  will  review and  evaluate  the  operation  of  the  partnership  

at regular intervals. 
 
6. This Memorandum of Understanding may be amended with the written 

agreement of the authorised representatives of both parties. 
 
7. This Memorandum of Understanding comes into effect upon its signature 

by the authorised representatives of both parties and it will remain in 
effect unless terminated by either party giving 6 months’ notice. 

 
Signed for and on behalf of 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 

Signature: ............................................ 
Name:  
Position:  
  
Signed for and on behalf of 
JIANYANG MUNICIPAL 
GOVERNMENT 

 

Signature: ............................................ 
Name: Endi YI 
Position: Mayor of the Municipal Government 

 

4
Page 50



 

The city of Jianyang covers an area of 1,730 square kilometers 

and governs 42 townships, 4 streets, and with a total population 

of 1.17 million. It is one of the leader cities in industry in 

Sichuan Province, a leader city for the development of small and 

medium-sized enterprises in Sichuan Province, a 

provincial-level health city, a civilized city, a safe city, a 

beautiful demonstration city in the province, and a national 

nominated city in a civilized city. In 2017, the GDP of Jianyang 

City reached 41.37 billion RMB, with an increase of 8%. 

 Jianyang City is positioned as the int
[...]
ch as urban construction, tertiary industrial development, 

6
Page 52



public service facilities, and ecological environmental protection.  

These projects contain huge investment demand and are in need 

of powerful and insightful large-scale enterprise groups to 

participate in infrastructure construction and industrial 

development.  
 

7
Page 53


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Amendments to Annual Procurement Plan
	7 Capital Plan Amendment Report
	8 Reinvestment Reserve Funding To Enable Investment in Property Fund
	9 Annual Health and Safety Performance Report 2017/18
	10 Memorandum of Understanding with Jianyang Municipal Government





Minutes of the meeting


1 Cabinet - 5th July 2018
Published - 6th July 2018

CABINET
5TH JULY 2018

PRESENT: The Leader (Councillor Morgan)
The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Poland,
Smidowicz, Taylor and Vardy

Councillor Capleton – Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group

Chief Executive
Section 151 Officer/Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Deputy Monitoring Officer/Democratic Services Manager
Head of Finance and Property Services
Procurement Manager
Health and Safety Officer

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager (Leicestershire County 
Council)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Rollings

The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control.

9. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

10. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

No announcements were made.

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

With reference to Minute 3 (Minutes of the previous meeting) and Minute 133 (Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan 2018-2022), the Democratic Services Officer 
confirmed that the latest Carbon Monitoring report is available on the intranet and 
would be circulated to all councillors.

12. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 

No questions had been submitted.



2 Cabinet - 5th July 2018
Published - 6th July 2018

13. AMENDMENTS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider 
additions to the Annual Procurement Plan 2018/19 (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Procurement Manager assisted with consideration of the report. 

RESOLVED

1. that the contracts, over £25,000 and up to £75,000, listed in Appendix A to the 
report of the Head of Finance and Property Services, be let in accordance with 
Contract Procedure Rules;

2. that  the  contracts,  over  £75,001  and  up  to  £500,000,  listed  in 
Appendix B to the report of the Head of Finance and Property Services be let in 
accordance with Contract Procedure Rules;

3. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.

Reasons

1. & 2.To allow contracts of the Council to be let in accordance with contract 
procedure rules.

3. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Overview 
Scrutiny Group.

14. CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider 
changes to the 2018/19 – 2020/21 Capital Plan and its financing (item 7 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Head of Finance and Property Services assisted with consideration of the report.



3 Cabinet - 5th July 2018
Published - 6th July 2018

RESOLVED

1. that the current Capital Plan for 2018/19 - 2020/21, as amended by the 
changes shown in Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Finance and 
Property Services, in the sum of £29,822.5k, be approved; 

2. that the Beehive Lane car park fire and evacuation safety systems scheme to 
the sum of £125k be added to the Capital Plan in 2018/19 and that it proceeds;

3. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.

Reasons

1. To enable the Capital Plan to be the basis for capital spending by the 
Council and so that schemes may proceed.

2. To confirm that the Beehive Lane car park fire and evacuation safety systems 
scheme, to the sum of £125k, should be added to the Capital Plan and should 
proceed and that the cost be funded, in full, from capital receipts.

3. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Overview 
Scrutiny Group.

15. REINVESTMENT RESERVE FUNDING TO ENABLE INVESTMENT IN PROPERTY 
FUND 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider funding 
from the Reinvestment Reserve to enable the Council to undertake investment in an 
additional Property Fund (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Finance and Property Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that an amount of up to £160,000 is made available from the 
Reinvestment Reserve to fund investment in a further Property Fund during 2018/19 
financial year.

Reason

To enable the Council to undertake investment in a further Property Fund in a timely 
and cost effective manner.

16. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider the Annual Health 
and Safety Performance Report 2017/18 (item 9 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).



4 Cabinet - 5th July 2018
Published - 6th July 2018

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services, the Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Manager (Leicestershire County Council) and the Health and Safety Officer assisted 
with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the Council’s health and safety performance over the preceding year, as 
set out in Part B of the report of the Head of Strategic Support, be noted;

2. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.  

Reasons  

1. It is considered good practice by the Health and Safety Executive, the Institute 
of Directors and the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents for public 
bodies to publish an annual report on health and safety performance. The 
Management of Health and Safety at Work regulations 1999 require all 
employers to review their health and safety management system. Since 2015 
the Council has employed BS OHSAS 18001: “Occupational Health & Safety 
Management Systems” as its base system for managing health and safety.

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Overview 
Scrutiny Group.

17. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH JIANYANG MUNICIPAL 
GOVERNMENT 

Considered a report of the Chief Executive to consider a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Jianyang Municipal Government setting out how the Council 
and the Jianyang Municipal Government will work together to promote trade and co-
operation between their localities (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Chief Executive assisted with consideration of the report.  He advised that a 
delegation from Jianyang may now be visiting later in the year rather than late July as 
stated in the report.  It was also noted that there were no current plans to send a 
delegation from Charnwood to Jianyang but if this was later deemed appropriate then 
the focus would be on the economy and business and it was anticipated that 
sponsorship would be sought. 

RESOLVED that the Memorandum of Understanding with the Jianyang Municipal 
Government, appended to the report of the Chief Executive, be approved and entered 
into.



5 Cabinet - 5th July 2018
Published - 6th July 2018

Reason

To support joint working with the Jianyang Municipal Government to promote and 
encourage trade, investment, cultural links and tourism between the two localities.

NOTES:

1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on Friday, 13th July 2018 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 3rd 
September 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 13th July 2018.

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Cabinet.


